Office of Oil and Gas Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
601 57™ Street, S.E. WWW.dep.wv.gov
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452

September 25, 2020

Benjamin M. Mosa
Christine L. Mosa

9 Burling Lane
Wellsburg, WV 26070

Re: Permit for SWN Production Company, LLC, Robert Bone BRK 405H. APl number: 47-
009-003109.

Mr. and Mrs. Mosa:

The Office of Oil and Gas (Office) has reviewed your August 19, 2020 mailed comment
concerning the SWN Production Company, LLC application for the above referenced well. The
comment was sent to the operator for a response. The operator has responded, and the response
is enclosed for your records.

After considering your comment and the applicant’s response, the Office has determined
that the application meets the requirements set forth in West Virginia Code Chapter 22 Article
6A and Legislative Rule Title 35 Series 8. Consequently, the Office will be issuing the permit
today. For your information and convenience, | am including with this letter a copy of the
permit as issued.

Please contact me at (304) 926-0499, extension 41108 if you have any questions.
Charles T. Brewer

Assistant Chief — Permitting
WVDEP - Office of Oil and Gas

Enclosures

Promoting a healthy environment.



September 22, 2020

Mr. Charles T. Brewer

Assistant Chief, Permitting

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Division of Oil and Gas Management

601 57" Street

Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: Response to Permit Objection
SWN Production Company, LLC
Farm Name: Robert Bone
Well Nos.: Robert Bone BRK 405H
API Nos.: 47-009-00319
Buffalo District, Brooke County, West Virginia

Dear Mr. Brewer:

Reference is hereby made to certain correspondence you received from Mr. Benjamin M. Mosa
and Mrs. Christine L. Mosa dated August 19, 2020 (the “Letter”), relating to the recently-filed
permit application of SWN Production Company, LLC (“SWNPC”) for the above-identified
hydrocarbon well (the “Well”) to be drilled on a well pad location in Brooke County (the “Pad”).
SWNPC hereby respectfully submits to the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
(the “Department”) this response to the Letter’s claim that SWNPC cannot legally drill the Well.

The contention in the Letter that SWNPC may not legally drill the Well under West Virginia law is
erroneous and wholly without merit. As contemplated in the permit applications, the planned
drilling of the Well on the Pad is in full compliance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations,
and the Letter makes no valid objection to the issuance of the permits for the Well. Below we
respond to the Letter’s distinct allegations in the same order they are presented in the Letter. All
conclusory statements made below are made to the best of SWNPC'’s knowledge given its review
of the available facts and evidence.

Item 1: Mariner East 2 Pipeline Inteqrity

Allegation(s): Item 1 in the Letter references the Mariner East 2 pipeline and states that
the drilling of Well on the Pad “will place this large pipeline at risk,” citing potential “intense
vibrations and ground disturbances,” as well as potential damage to freshwater sources
and the risk of an explosion with “devastating effects.”
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Response: The Pad was constructed prior to the Mariner East pipeline, and SWNPC
is in compliance with all applicable regulatory requirements with respect to the pipeline,
as well as with respect to its plans to drill and operate the Well. There is no regulatory or
legal requirement that requires a set back of the Pad from the pipeline as seems to be
sought by the Letter. From an operational perspective, SWNPC does not believe that its
contemplated drilling and operation of the Well on the Pad will have any impact on the
pipeline or the stability of the Pad, and sees no evidence to support such a conclusion.

ltems 2 and 3: Alleged Supply Contamination

Allegation(s): Items 2 and 3 in the Letter reference “freshwater sources located within the
vicinity of the [Pad],” including developed natural spring(s) within 250 feet and within the
access road,” and indicate that the landowners utilize “natural springs, stream water,
surface water, ground water, etc., which originates within the well site area.” It goes on to
state that the landowners utilize this water for a variety of purposes — including for
domesticated animals and a walnut grove — and that “SWN must not degrade our water
sources, including ground and surface.” The implication is that SWNPC’s operations on
the Pad would somehow impact and degrade the landowners’ water sources.

Response: West Virginia Code 22 Section 6A-12(a) specifically prohibits drilling wells
“within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing water well or
developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption.” However, this
provision is inapplicable in the current circumstance because:

(@ SWNPC finds no water wells or developed springs within the applicable 250 foot
limit. Consistent with this view, Department Inspector Eric Blend previously
inspected the relevant area in 2017, and determined that the spring identified by
the landowners — which does not seem to be being utilized for either human or
animal consumption — is located outside the 250 foot limit at approximately 428
feet from the proposed Well. To completely clear, the allegation of an additional
spring within 428 feet is false. The spring located approximately 428 feet from the
propose Well is the one which Ms. Mosa identifies as being located within 250 feet
of the Well.

(i) Even if the water source in question was within the 250 foot limit, the prohibition
of Section 6A-12(a) does not apply to “any well on a multiple well pad if at least
one of the wells was permitted or has an application pending prior to the effective
date of this article.” The Pad was constructed in 2011, and the Robert Bone BRK
3 well (API No. 47-009-00104) located on the Pad was spud on October 2, 2011,
both of which are prior to the effective date of Section 6A-12. Thus, the location
restrictions therein are not applicable in any event.

West Virginia Code 22 Section 6A-12(a) is clearly inapplicable with respect to the Well
and the Pad, but it is important to note that regardless of how close or far the nearest
water source(s), SWNPC strives to at all times conduct its operations in accordance with
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all applicable regulations and good operating practices so as to ensure the protection of
both public and private water sources.

Items 4 and 5: Alleged Notification Failures and lllegal Use of Property

Allegation(s): The Letter claims that (i) a portion of the access road is located on the
landowners’ property, and (ii) that SWN has been improperly traveling over such property
and using a portion of same as a “laydown yard / staging area” without notification or
permission.

Response: Neither the access road or “lay down” area, as constructed, is on the
landowners’ property. Referring to Exhibit 2 of the Letter, the drawing provided uses
parcel boundaries and landowner names from County tax maps. These maps are often
inaccurate and contain out dated information.

Prior to the submission of drawings that included the repairs to the access road in
September 2019, SWNPC had a professional surveyor licensed in the state of West
Virginia survey the relevant property boundaries. This survey showed that the correct
property lines were different from the tax map property lines, and indicated that the access
road and “lay down yard / staging area” are not located on the landowners’ property.”

SWNPC likewise rejects the Letter’s implication that we failed to comply with applicable
notice requirements. Presumably the requirements being referenced are those of West
Virginia Code 22 Section 6A-10(b), which requires that certain notice be given in
connection with contemplated drilling activity, including notice to any landowner whose
surface tract will be used for roads. This is not applicable to the Mosas because, as
discussed above, neither the access road nor the “laydown / staging area” is located on
property owned by the Mosas. Finally, please note that while SWNPC was not under any
obligation to do so, the Mosas did previously receive notice from SWNPC in connection
with pre-drill water testing in May of 2017.1

* With respect to the “laydown yard / staging area,” SWNPC assumes that the Letter is referring to the area that
was used by Anderson Excavating, LLC during the paving and repairs that were completed along Hukill Run Road. A
review of the West Virginia Department of Highways (“DOH”) mapping confirmed that this area was in the right-of-
way for Hukill Run Road. SWNPC had permission for the staging area from the DOH during these operations.

" This notification is referred to in the Letter as being received in May of 2017 from Ms. Denise Grantham. West

Virginia |

aw requires operators to conduct water sampling and analysis from any “known existing water well or

developed spring within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from the center of the proposed well pad.”
SWNPC chooses, on a purely voluntary basis, to extend this testing to 3,000 feet. Since the Mosas’ parcels are

within 3,

000 feet of Pad center (but outside of 1,500 feet), they were notified and SWNPC sought the ability to test

their water supply.
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Item 6: Stream Diversion Along the Access Road

Allegation(s): Item 6 in the Letter claims that a “natural spring / stream” was “impounded
and diverted” for approximately 30 feet parallel to the access road, and that this
impoundment and diversion prohibits flow and that “damages remain.”

Response: The statement that a “stream was impounded and diverted for 30 ft” is false.
There is a natural spring that originates upslope of the access road, flows through the road
side ditch, and crosses under the access road through the culvert referred to in the Letter.
The culvert being referenced was an existing, already-installed culvert beneath the access
road that has been in place since the road was initially installed by American Tower
Corporation when they constructed the road for their telecommunications tower. Erosion
and sedimentation controls (in the form of silt sox) were installed along the access road to
prevent any sediment from getting into the road side ditch, and these controls have been
maintained from construction until today. As areas are stabilized, erosion and
sedimentation controls are being removed. SWNPC followed the applicable approved
Erosion and Sedimentation Control Plan (the “E&S Plan”) for the construction to stabilize
the access road, as approved by the Department. Finally, SWNPC has never seen any
evidence that the spring in question is a developed spring being used as a water source
for human or animal consumption.

Items 7 and 8: Erosion and Sedimentation Related Design and Inteqgrity Allegations

Allegation(s): In Items 7 and 8 the Letter makes a variety of allegations relating to erosion
and sedimentation. These include:

0] That well site traffic has caused excessive sedimentation to freshwater sources;
(i) That the site access road does not comply with the “West Virginia Erosion and

Sediment Control Field Manual” (the “WV_E&S Field Manual”) and is thus “not
stable or safe for industrial traffic”; and

(iii) That the traffic on the access road, along with the work being performed on the
access road, have caused a number of “slips” “mudslides” and other damaging
“‘land erosion events.”

Response: There is no basis to any claim that the E&S Plan does not comply with the WV
E&S Field Manual. The E&S Plan was prepared by a professional engineer licensed in
the state of West Virginia (a “P.E.”) who is experienced and knowledgeable as to the WV
E&S Field Manual and all applicable laws, rules and regulations, and the E&S Plan and
all applicable erosion and sediment controls were designed in full conformance therewith.
This view is supported by the Department’s own review of the E&S Plan and the controls,
as no deficiencies or associated violations have ever been identified.



Mr. Charles T. Brewer
September 22, 2020

Page 5

SWNPC is not aware of any “slips,” “mudslides” or similar events caused by traffic during
access road repairs, or that were otherwise caused as a result of the access road repairs.
In fact, while the Letter claims that certain “slips” were not present prior to the access road
repairs, in a Letter from the Mosas to the Department dated September 26, 2019 Mrs.
Mosa refers to existing “slips” along the access road indicating that the road is not stable
for the vehicular traffic required for the drilling and completing of wells. Additionally, if the
“slips” were not present, SWNPC would have had no reason to have a geotechnical
investigation performed and repairs designed by GTA Energy, LLC under the direction of
a P.E. to further stabilize the road to ensure its ability to safely accommodate the traffic
required for on-Pad operations.

Finally, while the Letter claims that there was excessive erosion from the construction
activities at the access road and associated traffic, two different Inspectors from the
Department (by Mr. Eric Blend and Mr. Jim Nicholson, respectively) visited the
construction site numerous times during construction. Following one of the inspector
visits, additional erosion and sedimentation controls were installed in conjunction with
recommendations from the inspectors. Following the installation of those additional
controls of Silt Sox, no additional issues were found and no erosion or sedimentation
violations were noted nor any associated Notice of Violations issued.

Items 8(b), 8(e) and 9: Allegation of an “Open Dump”

Allegation(s): The Letter claims that SWNPC and its contractors have created an “open
dump” near the Pad. Associated allegations include:

0] SWNPC contractor Deep Well demolished the garage of Creekside Auto at 2055
Hukill Run Road, and then hauled contaminated soil and debris from the demolition
Auto up the access road to the “open dump.”

(i) Anderson Excavating, LLC hauled non-clean fill debris and waste from three
separate locations to the “open dump.”

(i)  Materials from the Robert Bone “open dump” will be used to “resurface” the Pad,
resulting in a risk of encroachment and contamination of nearby freshwater
sources.

Response: No “open dump” has been created near the Pad. At the request of the
landowner, SWNPC used soil from the access road repairs to create a soil barrier to help
block sound from the Pad during drilling and completion operations. The only material
used to construct this soil barrier was excavated soil material from the access road repairs
and excess cut from the road repairs along Hukill Run Road.

Material from the demolition of the Creekside Auto garage building was placed in
dumpsters and hauled to a landfill. Photos of the dumpsters, with the demolition material
in the dumpsters are attached to this letter.
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Finally, the above-referenced soil material is not be utilized to “resurface” the Pad. As
stated, the soil material has been utilized to construct a sound barrier between the Pad
and the landowner’s home, at the request of the landowner.

Item 10: Alleged Noise Pollution and Related Issues

Allegation(s): The Letter claims that construction traffic has caused “high decibel noises
and intense vibrations” that are damaging the landowners’ health, and expresses dismay
over anticipated future noise levels that it says will be “24 hours, 7 days per week, for
months.” The Letter further alleges that there is “no set back” from the landowners’
property and well site activity and the landowners’ property, which poses a health and
safety threat to them.

Response: West Virginia Code 22 Section 6A-12 sets forth the location restrictions
applicable to well pads, presumably to provide sufficient safety and nuisance protection
for the public. Per Section 6A-12(a), “The center of the well pad may not be located within
625 feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building 2,500 square feet or larger used
to house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry.” The Mosa’s home is more than 625
feet from the center of the Pad, and thus the Pad is in compliance with West Virginia’s set-
back requirements.

SWNPC does not believe that the allegations with respect to noise are credible. Further,
with respect to noise pollution, the Department does not regulate sound and has no
authority with respect to noise allegations made in the Letter. In addition to following its
own internal protocols with respect to limiting noise and generally acting in accordance
with our core value of being a good neighbor, SWNPC will of course during its operations
comply with any and all applicable local ordinances governing noise levels.

Item 11: Alleged Leak of Fluid into Buffalo Creek

Allegation(s): Item 11 expands on the allegation initially set forth earlier in the Letter (Item
5) that a truck staged at the “laydown yard / staging area” leaked a large amount of liquid
into Buffalo Creek. The Letter seems to state that this occurred on or before August 3,
2020, that the truck in question belonged to a contractor of SWNPC (Anderson
Excavating, LLC), and that SWNPC and the contractor were both “immediately notified”
but that the truck was left unattended until the next day.

Response: Simply put, SWNPC is not only unaware of the events described in the Letter,
we are unaware of any spills from trucks occurring at this location at all. The photo
provided in Exhibit 5 of the Letter does not appear to show a spill at all; it appears to show
condensation from the truck’s air conditioning unit. Further, the photo provides no
evidence that any of the liquid went beyond the staging area surface, and in fact illustrates
the opposite. SWNPC has video of the dripping from the air conditioning unit that can be
provided to the Department upon request.
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ltem 12: SWNPC Does Not Need to Drill the Well

Allegation(s): Item 12 in the Letter implies that SWNPC does not need the Pad and can
economically access the minerals from other wells pads.

Response: This is a flatly false and inaccurate from an operational perspective.

SWNPC is hopeful that the responses set forth above will satisfy the Department’s needs with
respect to the allegations and issues outlined in the Letter. Should the Department need
additional information or have any questions regarding this letter or any matters relating to the
Wells or the permit applications, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at (832) 796-6372
or via email at carla_suszkowski@swn.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Carla L. Suszkowski
Regulatory Manager

cc: H. Jason Harmon



PHOTOGRAPHS






Benjamin M. Mosa

Christine L. Mosa

9 Burling Lane

Wellsburg, WV 26070
August 19, 2020

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ATTN: OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

601 57™ STREET SE

CHARLESTION, WV 25304

Dear WV DEP — OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

Subject: OBJECTION TO HORIZONTAL 6A PERMITTING
ROBERT BONE: BROOKE COUNTY
PERMIT APPLICATION: 47-009-00319

We are writing with objections to Horizontal 6A permit application (47-009-00319). In addition,
we are requesting that the WV DEP re-evaluate that issuance of Horizontal 6A permits (47-009-
00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289). We do not believe that the Robert Bone
well site, Horizontal 6A permit application (47-009-00319), or Horizontal 6A permits (47-009-
00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289) are in accordance with all applicable West
Virginia and/or Federal laws, rules, regulations, and/or codes. In addition, the well work is a
safety hazard to landowners’ and the environment, it fails to protect freshwater sources and
supplies, and the erosion and sediment control plan is ineffective.

1) Mariner East 2 Pipeline is within feet of the Robert Bone well pad. Exhibit (1).

a. Intense vibrations and ground disturbances from hydraulic fracturing (Horizontal 6A
wells) will place this large pipeline at risk.
I. Our freshwater sources will be destroyed if SWN causes damage to the pipeline.
I. If hydraulic fracturing triggers an explosion it will have devastating effects.
I1l. Grog Run is in direct vicinity of the ME2. It provides freshwater for the
Hammond Public Service District.
b. The MEZ2 pipeline travels down two steep inclines at the Robert Bone location, thus
limiting its stability
I. The ground in this area has proven to be susceptible to mudslides, slips, erosion,
etc.

2) Our freshwater sources are located within direct vicinity of the Robert Bone well site. Exhibit (2)
a. Developed natural spring(s) initiate within 250 feet of the Robert Bone pad.
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b. In written communication with the WV DEP, SWN states that an additional spring
location is within 428 feet of the well location
c. Developed natural spring (s) are located within the “access road.”

3) We require an abundant and healthy source of freshwater to maintain the quality of our farm.
We utilize natural springs, stream water, surface water, ground water, etc., which originates
within the well site area. Our water sources are maintained by a licensed water company.

a. SWN must not degrade our water sources, including ground and surface.
b. We have well water, which initiates from these sources
c. Our domesticated animals drink this freshwater
d. Our Walnut Grove requires this water.
I. We have > 500 black walnut trees
e. Our farm will be worthless without healthy and abundant freshwater.
I. Destroying our freshwater source(s) and replacing it with another water source is
unacceptable.

4) Our property is located within the Robert Bone “access road,” per boundary survey, which was
completed by a professional engineer licensed in the state of West Virginia.

a. This farm has always utilized the natural spring/stream water in this area, on our
property, and we will continue to do so.

b. Necessary steps have been taken to prevent adverse possession, of our property, by SWN,
Robert Bone, et al.

5) SWN has been utilizing our property yet failed to provide notification. Exhibits (3)&(4)
a. SWN has been traveling our property to reach the Robert Bone well pad
I. Including property within the access road
Il. & while traveling outside of the LOD (as noted when D.W. hit our tree).

b. SWN has been using another portion of our property as a laydown yard/ staging area
without permission. Exhibits (5)&(6)
I.  SWN construction superintendent directed contractors to park in our yard
I. Truck leaked large amount of liquid into Buffalo Creek at this location
I1l. Personally-identifiable-trash was left at this location.
IV. We requested that they move by calling both SWN and Anderson Excavating
LLC. The SWN construction superintendent refused. A.E. continued to use (and
damage) our property along Buffalo Creek. It was only when property owner
(Mosa) stated that he would seek litigation that SWN agreed to have A.E. cease
use of our property.
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6) A natural spring/ stream was impounded and diverted for ~30 feet parallel to the access road.
Restoration has yet to be completed. Damages remain and are exponentially worsened by SWN
traffic. Exhibit (7)

®o0 o

g.

The stream diversion makes it susceptible to sedimentation.

It should not have been impounded for an “access road.”

The water did not originally flow alongside the “access road” in a ditch.
Fill material from the “access road” prevents natural flow.

It previously flowed downhill, it is part of a developed natural spring that is used for
human and animal consumption.

Downhill from the “access road” there is a constant flow of water

(365 days per year).
This natural spring/ stream impoundment is harmful.

7) Well site traffic has caused excessive sedimentation in our freshwater source(s)
Exhibits (8),(9),(10),(11), & (12)

® o0 o

This has left us with unusable freshwater for periods of time.

Well traffic continually drives through the natural spring/stream causing damage.

Deep Well graded the “access road” towards the natural spring/stream. *Video available.
Fill material was discharged into the natural spring/stream.

Material continues to be discharged into the natural spring/stream with continued “access
road” use.

Various SWN contractors continue to drive, outside the LOD, through the natural
spring/stream.

8) The “access road” to the Robert Bone site does not comply with the “West Virginia Erosion and
Sediment Control Field Manual.” It is not stable or safe for industrial traffic. The “access road”
is a safety risk for our family. Since the WV DEP issued Horizontal 6A permits (47-009-00286,
47-009-00287, 47-009-00288, 47-009-00289) in December of 2019, SWN has been performing
construction and various industrial activities. Such “access road” use has had devastating effects
on the property owners’ below, such as new onset slippage in the area of natural spring/ stream
crossing. Construction activities and industrial traffic have also caused numerous mudslides and
land erosion events.

a. Well site traffic has caused excessive sedimentation of our freshwater source(s)

I. This has left us without useable freshwater for periods of time.
I1. Well traffic continually drives into the natural spring/stream causing damage.
I11. Deep Well graded the “access road” towards the natural spring/stream. *Video
available.
IV. Fill material was discharged into the natural spring/stream.

b. Deep Well caused a large mudslide at the bottom of the “access road.”

Exhibit (13)
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I. In January 2020, D.W. began to widen the base of the “access road”” near Hukill
Run Road. During this activity, D.W. caused a massive mudslide.

i. SWN claims that the “slip material” was present prior to initiation of
construction. This is factually inaccurate.

ii. The garage belonging to Robert Bone and inhabited by Dusty Stevey for
use as Creekside Auto was intact prior to initiation of construction.

iii. The mudslide was caused by D.W.’s tree removal and excavation
activities

iv. There was no slip present prior to SWN authorizing the widening of the
base of the “access road.”

Il. D.W. demolished and hauled the garage (& associated waste) of Dusty Stevey,
dba Creekside Auto @ 2055 Hukill Run Rd, up to the Robert Bone dumpsite.
Exhibits (14)&(15)

i. Prior to initiation of SWN approved construction, there was no
“encroachment” of “slip material” on Dusty’s garage.

ii. D.W. did not have a roll-off truck, so they dragged the dumpster up and
down the “access road.” *Video available. This caused excessive
vibrations, erosion, and sedimentation.

I1l. D.W. hauled the material from the slip that they caused, along with the
contaminated soil from Creekside Auto, up to the Robert Bone open dump. It was
tons and tons of waste with the use of a CAT 725.

We frequent the natural spring/ stream location, along the “access road,” to acquire
freshwater. It was safe prior to SWN.

I. D.W. drove into our tree

Il. Various SWN contractors’ drive outside of the LOD.

. SWN well site activity has caused a slip to develop on our property along the “access
road.”
Exhibits (16),(17),(18),(19),(20), & (21)
I. Itisina location that our children frequent
I. Itisin the location of a natural spring
I1l. Itis a huge safety risk
IV. It threatens our freshwater source(s)

Erosion was exemplified by Anderson Excavating activities.
I. SWN is having Anderson Excavating LLC, of Morgantown, WV, complete road
work along Hukill Run Rd in Wellsburg, WV.
i. Anderson is hauling road waste, asphalt, and debris from three separate
locations (from up to 1.5 miles away) up to the Robert Bone open dump.
a. This is not clean fill
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9) SWN states that materials from the Robert Bone open dump will be used to “resurface” the well
pad
a. The “resurfacing” of the pad will place our freshwater source(s)/ springs at risk for
contamination.
I. Natural springs are in proximity of the well pad.

b. We were under the impression that the pad was/is “Built-As.”
If the footprint of the well pad is increased, it will encroach on natural springs in the area
d. Run-off during “resurfacing” of the well pad is a concern

o

10) Noise pollution.

a. Excessive construction traffic has been traveling through our backyard, across our
property, along the length of our property, above our home, and up to the Robert Bone
pad causing high decibel noises and intense vibrations.

I. For reference the CAT engine is >100 dBA
I1.  Our windows rattle
[1l. Itis not just an inconvenience or nuisance, it is damaging our health

b. The engine noises are extremely intense climbing up to the well pad.

The engine brakes are deafening on the way down.

d. Our baby is unable to nap at home during the day. Sleep deprivation was making him
sick. I now must now take him elsewhere to sleep.

I. The industrial traffic has been limited to the daytime, and it is causing problems.
I1. How will SWN meet EPA noise standards when they are working 24 hours a day,
for months at a time?
1. Will SWN be able to meet the more stringent health and safety standards related
to noise exposure in children?

o

e. The drilling, hydraulic fracturing, and production will be 24 hours, 7 days per week, for
months.
I. How does SWN expect us to function?

i. Due to the close proximity of well site activity, the environmental impact
is too great on our family, especially the children and newborn/unborn
baby

ii. Recent studies have proven that hydraulic fracturing and r/t activities are
detrimental to the health of pregnant women and children.

I1. There is no setback from our property to that of the well site activity.

i. SWN activity is a danger to our health and safety.

ii. The workers who travel our property wear OSHA gear, but we are
expected to be safe without any.
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11) As recently as August 3, 2020, Anderson Excavating LLC, had trucks and heavy equipment
parked on our property. One of the trucks was leaking large amounts of fluid into Buffalo Creek.

a. SWN and Anderson Excavating were immediately notified.
I. The truck was not attended to until the following morning.

b. SWN, nor A.E., requested permission to use our yard as a laydown/staging/gathering
area.

c. Video of leakage available*
i. What will happen when this radioactive brine, arsenic, or one of the other

toxic chemicals that SWN will be discharging into our freshwater sources
from the Robert Bone pad?

12) SWN does not need to destroy our property and personal health to access these minerals.
a. In 2019, SWN reported an “average completed lateral length of 10, 128 feet” per well.
I. There are approximately 14 well pads within 2 miles of our home.
I1. SWN has other extraction options available. The Robert Bone pad is not a
necessity.

We do not believe that the Robert Bone well site, Horizontal 6A permit application (47-009-00319), or
Horizontal 6A permits (47-009-00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289) are in accordance
with all applicable West Virginia and/or Federal laws, rules, regulations, codes- including, but not
limited to, the Clean Water Act (CWA); the West Virginia Water Pollution Control Act; WV §35-8-5.4;
WYV 835-8-5.5; WV 835-8-6.2.e; WV 8§35-8-6.2.j; WV 8§35-8-18; WV 8§822-6A-10; WV §22-12-2; WV
822-15A-4; WV 822-6A-12.

*Exhibits 1 — 21 and signature page included herein.
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EXHIBIT 1
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EXHIBIT 2
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EXHIBIT 3
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EXHIBIT 4

Caution tape and signage placed by landowners’ (Mosa) for their safety.

They own property within the “access road” at this location.
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EXHIBIT 5
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EXHIBIT 6
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EXHIBIT 7
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EXHIBIT 8
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EXHIBIT 9

Water Sock Continually Knocked into the Spring.
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EXHIBIT 10

D.W. dug a ditch next to the natural spring and connected it to the area where the clean spring water
comes off the hill. They then graded the road towards the new ditch. This causes excessive
sedimentation. Natural spring water mixes with SWN road waste. Additional pictures, documentation,

and videos available.
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EXHIBIT 11

Burns Drilling utilized the natural spring/ stream area as a staging zone/ gathering area. Per SWN permitting
documentation, this area is not authorized as such, nor is it safe to be utilized as such. In addition to spring
damage, they knocked over trees — causing damage + erosion to the Mosa’s property.
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EXHIBIT 12

Both pictures were taken downhill from the “access road” near the natural spring crossing

-First is prior to Horizontal 6A permitting
-Second is post Horizontal 6A permitting (47-009-00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289)

e  Both pictures are a part of a video series
e  Additional video and documentation are available
e  Prior to permit issuance, the water never exhibited sedimentation
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EXHIBIT 13

D.W. knocked over the trees and drove the mud downhill. They had no protective barrier installed between their debris and
the waters of Hukill Run. Material was discharged into Hukill Run. No “encroachment” was present on Creekside Auto’s
garage prior to SWN authorizing the widening of the base of the “access road.” Additional pictures/ videos available.
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EXHIBIT 14
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EXHIBIT 15

D.W. attempted to build a retaining wall in this location, but the mudslide continued to worsen. The
retaining wall collapsed. Burn’s Drilling then dumped tons of limestone on top of the mudslide that was
caused by SWN/ D.W.

They also caused damage to the natural spring, along the access road Mosa property, while hauling
massive amounts of waste up to the Robert Bone open dump.
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EXHIBIT 16

Both pictures were taken from the same location on our property - near natural spring

-First is prior to Horizontal 6A permitting
e  September 2019

-Second is post Horizontal 6A permitting
(47-009-00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289)

e January 2020
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EXHIBIT 17
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EXHIBIT 18
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EXHIBIT 19

We placed caution tape. SWN has done nothing to ensure our safety.
This slip was caused by SWN activities
s/p issuance of (47-009-00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289).
This will become a worsening issue with the issuance of 47-009-00319
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EXHIBIT 20

Since the issuance of (47-009-00286; 47-009-00287; 47-009-00288; 47-009-00289), the entire Robert
Bone “access road” is eroding down onto our home and property. This is not an “Act of God” type of
slip, erosion, etc. The issues are being caused by well traffic. This will surely worsen with increased
traffic r/t Horizontal 6A drilling — including 47-009-003109.
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EXHIBIT 21

Please take note that the Robert Bone “access road” is located on the side of a steep hill that is filled with natural
springs, streams, and wetlands. SWN’s use of this road (and our property) places not only our freshwater sources,
but also our lives, in danger.

Page 27 of 28






Office of Oil and Gas

601 57t Street, S.E. Austin Caperton, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Friday, September 25, 2020

WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re:  Permit approval for ROBERT BONE BRK 405H
47-009-00319-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Martin
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: ROBERT BONE BRK 405H

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-009-00319-00-00
Horizontal 6A New Drill
Date Issued: 9/25/2020

Promoting a healthy environment.


E043201
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